1 Description
Axioline F bus coupler for Sercos
AXL F BK S3
© PHOENIX CONTACT
Data sheet
Valid from firmware version 1.10.
The bus coupler is intended for use within a third-generation
Sercos network and represents the link to the Axioline F

S-0-1500.0.1 IO control - -
S-0-1500.0.2 IO status - -
S-0-1500.0.3 List of module type codes - -
S-0-1500.0.5 Container output data - -
S-0-1500.0.9 Container input data - -
S-0-1500.0.19 Parameter channel receive - -
S-0-1500.0.20 Parameter channel transmit - -
S-0-1500.0.23 Local bus cycle time - μs
S-0-1500.0.32 IO diagnostic message - -
S-0-1500.0.33 Current IO diagnostic message - -
S-0-1500.0.128 Local bus error continue mode - -
S-0-1501 I/O function group unknown - -
S-0-1502 I/O function group digital output - -
S-0-1503 I/O function group digital input - -
S-0-1504 I/O function group analog output - -
S-0-1505 I/O function group analog input - -
S-0-1506 I/O function group counter - -
S-0-1507 I/O function group complex protocol - -
S-0-1508 I/O function group sub bus master - -
S-0-1509 I/O function group sub bus slave - -
S-0-1512 I/O function group PLC module - -
S-0-1513 I/O function group motor starter - -
S-0-1514 I/O function group PWM (pulse width modulation) - -
S-0-1515 I/O function group positioning - -
S-0-1516 I/O function group passive - -
P-1-x.y.z Sercos SVC/PDI 1:1 mapping (x = PDI-Index, y = module slot, z = Subindex) - -
P-0-2000.0.1 Update command (process command) - -
IDN Name Default values Unit
AXL F BK S3
105610_en_02 PHOENIX CONTACT 19
S-0-1050.x.1 (Connection setup)
The following connection types (bit 0 and 1 of IDN S-0-
1050.x.1) are supported:
– Producer cycle, synchronous operation
(clock synchronous, 00bin)
– Asynchronous operation without watchdog
(non-cyclic type 2, 10bin)
S-0-1500.0.128 (Local bus error continue mode)
This IDN defines the behavior after a bus error.
You can find further information on Sercos in
the UM DE SERCOS SYS user manual.
= 0: The data transfer is only started once the error
has been removed and the S-0-0099 command
has been executed.
= 1: The data transfer is started automatically once
the error has been removed.
AXL F BK S3
105610_en_02 PHOENIX CONTACT 20
12 Access to PDI objects
You can access PDI objects from the modules of a station
via Sercos. You have two options here:
13 Mapping method
You can use the mapping method for PDI objects with the
index 0001hex ... 1000hex (1dec ... 4096dec).
In the bus coupler, these PDI objects are mapped to the
manufacturer-specific parameters P-1-x.y.z.
This means that you have read and/or write access to the
PDI objects via the manufacturer-specific parameters P-1-
x.y.z .
13.1 Description of parameter P-1-x.y.z
Function
You can use this parameter to access PDI objects with index
0001hex ... 1000hex.
Attributes
After the IDN has been sent, the result is shown in the IDN.
13.2 Example: read PDI object
Read the order number of the first module after the bus cou-
pler.